

Department of Public Works

City Hall
730 Washington Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
262.636.9121 – Public Works
262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

March 21, 2014

Ald. Sandy Weidner, Chairwoman
Public Works and Services Committee
Racine, Wisconsin

Dear Ald. Weidner:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, March 20, 2014, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 10-14 (K4-010), 2014 Sidewalk Replacement Program, Phase 1 (R1), and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
AZAR, LLC.	\$320,234.00
A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.	\$363,473.00
Marvin Gleason Contractor, Inc.	\$466,319.75

This public works project was estimated at \$320,000.00.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to AZAR, LLC. at their base bid of \$320,234.00. Funding for this work is available in the below accounts:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
906.000.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2013)	\$ 86,461.52
906.000.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2014)	\$171,594.80
993.908.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2013)	\$ 1,997.84
994.908.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2014)	\$ 13,000.00
993.908.5320	Replacement Curb & Gutter	\$ 9,179.84
994.908.5320	Replacement Curb & Gutter	\$ 23,000.00
994.908.5530	Crosswalk Ramps	<u>\$ 15,000.00</u>
	TOTAL	<u>\$320,234.00</u>

Sincerely yours,

Mark H. Yehlen
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc: Mayor John Dickert
Tom Friedel
Tim Thompkins

CITY OF RACINE, WISCONSIN
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 21, 2014

TO: Thomas Eeg, Mark Yehlen

SUBJECT:

Contract 10-14 (K4-010)
2014 Sidewalk Replacement,
Phase I

FROM: John C. Rooney *JCR*

ITEM: Contract 10-14 (K4-010) 2014 Sidewalk Replacement,
Phase I

ESTIMATE: \$317,854.03

You received bids on the above contract on Thursday, March 20, 2014.
AZAR L.L.C. submitted the low proposal in the amount of \$320,234.00

We recommend that a contract be awarded to the low bidder at their bid
price with funding appropriated from the following accounts:

FUNDING:

<u>Account No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
906.000.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2013)	\$ 86,461.52
906.000.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2014)	\$171,594.80
993.908.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2013)	\$ 1,997.84
994.908.5520	Sidewalk Replacement (2014)	\$ 13,000.00
993.908.5320	Replacement Curb & Gutter	\$ 9,179.84
994.908.5320	Replacement Curb & Gutter	\$ 23,000.00
994.908.5530	Crosswalk Ramps	\$ 15,000.00

TOTAL

\$320,234.00

Cost for advertisements should be taken from account #
906.000.5520 (2014) Sidewalk Replacement.

BJH/

cc: Joy Hansche
File

2014 SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT-PHASE I (R1)
 CONTRACT NUMBER 10-14 (K4-010)

Receive bids: Thursday, March 20, 2014, 2:00 P.M. Local Time

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and appliances and all materials except advertisement, definitely specified to be furnished by others, and construct, complete, ready for use, all in as accordance with plans, specifications and contract, all as attached hereto and all of which the undersigned compensation indicated:

STATE #	QUANTITY	ITEM	AZAR L.L.C. Racine, WI 5% Bid Bond		A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. Racine, WI 5% Bid Bond		Marvin Gleason Contractor, Inc. Racine, WI 5% Bid Bond	
			UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	204.015	1770 Lin. Ft. Removing Curb & Gutter	\$ 5.55	\$ 9,823.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,700.00
2	204.0155	12 Sq. Yd. Removing Concrete Sidewalk & Driveways	\$ 10.98	\$ 131.76	\$ 35.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00
3	601.0411	1020 Lin. Ft. Concrete Curb & Gutter, 30-Inch, Type D	\$ 20.81	\$ 21,226.20	\$ 24.00	\$ 24,480.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 29,580.00
4	602.0405	100 Sq. Ft. Conc. Sidewalk 4"	\$ 4.16	\$ 416.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 660.00
5	602.0415	100 Sq. Ft. Conc. Sidewalk 6"	\$ 5.27	\$ 527.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 710.00
6	602.0505	192 Sq. Ft. Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Yellow	\$ 38.85	\$ 7,459.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,680.00
7	900.1	250 Lin. Ft. Concrete Curb & Gutter, 30-Inch, Type D w/ Asphalt	\$ 27.69	\$ 6,922.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 10,500.00
8	900.1002	250 Lin. Ft. Concrete Curb & Gutter, 24-Inch, Type D	\$ 21.09	\$ 5,272.50	\$ 23.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 7,000.00
9	900.1003	250 Lin. Ft. Concrete Curb & Gutter, 24-Inch, Type D w/ Asphalt	\$ 26.58	\$ 6,645.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 9,500.00
10	900.11	825 Sq. Yd. Seeding & Fertilizing	\$ 1.11	\$ 915.75	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,375.00
11	900.18	35940 Sq. Ft. Conc. Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, 4"	\$ 4.60	\$ 165,324.00	\$ 5.35	\$ 192,279.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 237,204.00
12	900.1801	17220 Sq. Ft. Conc. Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, 6"	\$ 5.04	\$ 86,788.80	\$ 5.70	\$ 98,154.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 122,262.00
13	900.1802	1175 Sq. Ft. Conc. Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, 8"	\$ 5.51	\$ 6,474.25	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,050.00	\$ 7.65	\$ 8,988.75
14	900.19	2 Each Asphalt Wedges at Driveways	\$ 43.77	\$ 87.54	\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
15	900.7001	20 Each Root Removal/Grinding	\$ 111.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSAL			\$	\$ 320,234.00	\$	\$ 363,473.00	\$	\$ 466,319.75